
Lay out templates on the 6-8' boards as outlined in photo below. Try to work around and 
eliminate any bad spots in wood. Trace and cut out using jig saw or table saw where applicable. 
Once all parts are cut out, drill all 5/16” holes* (if using oXr hardware kit with black decorative
plugs to cover bolts you will need to counter-bore the 5/16” holes LQ �� aQd rear ���6� hoOeV LQ 
�� with a 1” forstner/paddle bit ���� deeS Vo the EOaFN FoYerV ZLOO VQaS LQ� 'o thLV SrLor to
drilling the 5/16” thrX holes. Use a 3/16 drill bit and drill all the small holes in corresponding
templates. 6aQd or roXter aOO VharS edJeV aQd roXJh VSotV

Depending on the material you have chosen to use,  you may want to finish or paint your chair at 
this point. If you used pressure treated deck boards, you may have to wait for a period of time 
for the wood to dry before painting. ,I XLVQJ 7LJerZood or ,Se , reFoPPeQd 0eVVPerV 89 SOXV 
Ior hardZood deFNV� 6LPSO\ ZLSe oQ thLV oLO aQd Oet dr\� 5e-aSSO\ aQ\tLPe the Zood LV IadLQJ� , 
aOVo XVe a Za[ to VeaO aOO the eQd JraLQ oQ theVe e[otLF ZoodV to SreYeQt FraFNLQJ� 

The Skull Chair 
Exclusively from Carolina Wood Designs 

$VVePEO\ LQVtrXFtLoQV - 7he tePSOate Vet LV deVLJQed Ior IXOO 
�´ thLFN PaterLaO� 7hLV ZLOO PaNe \oXr FhaLr VtXrd\ aQd VtaEOe� 

,I \oX XVe ���´ thLFN EoardV there are VoPe tePSOate hoOeV 
ZhLFh ZLOO Qeed to Ee adMXVted aQd EoOt OeQJth ZLOO FhaQJe� 

The most cost effective material to use is 5/4” thick, pressure 
treated decking boards, but any material can be used as long as 

it is a full 1” thick. , reFoPPeQd Cedar �VtaLQed� or 
3oSOar�3aLQted�� 7LJerZood�,Se �oLOed�

0DWHULDOV�QHHGHG
6- 5/4” x 6” x 8’ �actual size is 1” x 5.5” x 8’) :oodeQ %oardV 
Make sure you pick out straight and un-warped boards.
8- 5/16” x 18 [ 2.25” Bolts
16- 5/16 washers
8- 5/16 x 18 nuts
40- #8 x 2” exterior screws
60- #8 x 1.5” exterior screws
7RROV�UHFRPPHQGHG
-LJ VaZ�%aQd VaZ� 7aEOe VaZ� FhoS VaZ
CordOeVV drLOO� FordOeVV drLYer ZLth aSSroSrLate ELt Ior VFreZV 
���6� drLOO ELt
���6� drLOO ELt
��8� drLOO ELt
�� 3addOe or )orVtQer ELt �LI XVLQJ the C:' hardZare Vet�
���� ZreQFh� ��� VoFNet aQd ratFhet
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$66(0%/<
��Stand the two main supports (#1) up on a large flat surface, as shown in picture with large
counter bored rear holes facing outwards on each main support.
BE SURE NOT  TO DRIVE THE SCREWS IN TOO DEEP. DRIVE THEM JUST FLUSH/
EVEN WITH TOP OF BOARD. Pre-drill and install one of the 13 seat slats (#3) into the
notch of the main supports u(#1) sing 2- 2” screws, be sure that the ends are even/flush with
the outside of the main supports.
Pre drill and install the front seat slat (#3)to front edge of main supports using 2- 2” screws.
Repeat installing the remaining 11 seat slats over the main supports using the 2” screws, while
spacing them approx ���” apart at the QarroZeVt SoLQt

��Using 2- 5/16” x 2” bolts attach front legs (#4) to main supports (#1) making sure the 3
small holes in the legs are on top and the two counter bored (1”) holes are facing out. Insert
bolts thru the legs and then thru the main supports, install washer and tighten nut using a 1/2”
wrench and socket to tighten.
Attach back support uprights (#5) using 2- 5/16” bolt thru each main support. Make sure top
angle is facing the correct way.  Use a square to ensure legs are 90 degrees to main supports
and straight up and down. Insert bolt from the outside, thru the main support and then thru leg,
Tighten 5/16 bolts using 1/2” socket and wrench.

Rear Seat slat Inserted 
into notch in main support 
REVISION- Single hole 
seat slat is used here 

1” counter bored 
Holes for CWD 
hardware kit 

Front legs 

Main support 

Seat slats- 
Space 
aSSro[ ����
apart

$SSro[1 1/4” gap
between 
rear seat 
slat 



3-Install Top back support (#6) using 4- 2”
screws while centering the � rear OeJV ����
on screw holes.7he IroQt oI the rear OeJV 
VhoXOd Ee IOXVh ZLth IroQt oI the toS EaFN 
VXSSort

Top back support 

Rear arm support 

Front arm support 

4-Assemble front (��� & #��) and rear
arm supports (#�� & #��) by installing
the top plate onto each.
Using 2- 2” screws in each

5-Install front arm supports to the front legs
making sure they are centered and flush with
top of each leg. Use 3- 1.5” screws in each.

6-Make a mark on the outside of each back
support upright at 21” from floor. This will
be the top of the rear arm supports. CeQter
the arm supports on the upright, pre-drill
and fasten with 2- 1 1/2� screws.

21” from here 
to floor 

Un-assembled 
Arm supports support 

Front arm support 



Flush/even 
with upright 

�-Lay the arm (#11) onto the arm supports
and  pre-drill and install 2-2” rear screw
through back uprights (#5) while making
sure the rear of the arm is flush/even with
the rear edge of the upright.

�-Attach the front of the arm to the front
arm support by positioning it so there is
approx 1/4” overhang to inside of the front
leg . Pre-drill and install 3- 1 1/2” thru top
plate of arm support and into the arm.

Approx 1/4” 
overhang 

Install 3- 1 1/2” 
screws  

�-Predrill and install 2- 1 1/2” screws thru
rear top plate of arm support and into the
arm.



��-Lay all the skull pieces (#12-15) out
with the good side facing GRZQ on a flat
surface and the 30 degree bevel, side skull
pieces layed out as shown below

��-Lay and center the OoZer EaFN brace
(#16) on to the skull pieces with the
bottom edge 14 1/�” from end of skull as
shown here. Pre-drill and install ONLY
the center screw.

��-Use a square to be sure the mid brace is
perpendicular aQd FeQtered oQ the center
skull piece ���. As shown here. Pre-drill
and install the re-maining center screws.

�3-Line up all the remaining pieces so the
eyes and top of skull line up. There should
be approx 3/8” space in-between all skull
pieces. Pre-drill and install remaining
screws. The OoZer EaFN brace should be
posi-tioned like this photo

30 deg bevel 



,PSRUWDQW�You should have approx
1/2” from bottom of lower back support 
to edge of bevel  



�5-Lay and center the skull onto the chair.
Pre-drill and install 1- 2” screw thru bottom
of each arm into the skull, as shown. Mak-
ing sure the skull is pulled tight to the upper
back brace and sitting on each arm equally.

�4-Center and Install the upper skull brace
(#17) Qear the toS oI the VNXOO- pre-drill
and install 1 1/2” screws. As shown

�6-Install the skull mid brace (#18) on the
underneath the top back support. Slide the
brace up tight and centered under the back
support.  Pre-drill and install 6- 1 1/2” thru
mid brace and into skull

��-Install 3- 2” screws thru top back
support and into mid back brace.

Make sure all bolts are tight and install the 
bolt covers (if you purchased the hardware 
kit from CWD) That’s it! Enjoy! 
Be sure to paint or finish it to keep the 
wood preserved. Use Messmers UV Plus/
Hardwood deck for Tigerwood Chairs 

Thanks,  Carolina Wood Designs 
704-577-0229

��- Predrill and install 4- 2 ” screws thru
bottom rear seat VOat (#3) and into the
fangs or the skull, while pulling the fangs
tight to the brace.

Mid brace #18 
Top back support #6 


